

R.C.S.No.95/2019  
Sakharabai Aher & Ors.  
Vs.  
Walhubai Motiram Talekar & Ors.

**ORDER BELOW EXH. NO.36**

This is an application filed by the plaintiff for condoning the delay.

2. It is the contention of the plaintiff that, defendant No.1 Laxman Motiram Talekar was died on 12.04.2025 but for want of necessary information he failed to bring legal heirs of the deceased on the record within stipulated period and therefore he prayed that delay be condoned.

3. Per contra the defendants failed to filed their say hence application is proceeded without their say.

4. Heard. Perused the record. It is the contention of the plaintiff that, defendant No.1 Laxman Motiram Talekar was died on 12.04.2025 but for want for information he failed to bring their legal heirs on the record. In order to decide real controversy between the parties it is necessary to allowed application. If the application is allowed then no prejudice will cause to the defendants. Hence, I pass the following order,

**ORDER**

1. The application is allowed.
2. Delay is hereby condoned.

Sd/-

(D.M.Gulati)

Date: 03.11.2025.

Jt. Civil Judge, J.D. Yeola, Dist. Nashik.